Page 1

1 UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BOARD
2
3 MYLAN PHARMACEUTI CALS, *
I NC., CELLTRION, |NC., *
4 AND APOTEX, I NC., * CASE | PR2021-00880
*
5 PETI TI ONERS, * PATENT 9, 669, 069 B2
*
6 VS. *
* CASE | PR2021-00881
7 REGENERON *
PHARMACEUTI CALS, | NC., * PATENT 9, 254, 338 B2
8 *
PATENT OWNER. *
9
10
R I S e e S S B I I S e S S i i S R e i S i e i e S b
11 ORAL AND VI DEOTAPED DEPQOSI TI ON OF
DAVID M BROWN, M D.
12 APRI L 26, 2022
R I S e S R I e I i b b i i i S SR R S S e b e i e
13
14
15 ORAL AND VI DEOTAPED DEPGSI TI ON OF DAVID M

16 BROWN, M D., produced as a witness at the instance
17 of the PETITI ONERS, and duly sworn, was taken in
18 t he above-styled and nunbered cause on APRIL 26,

19 2022, from9:07 AM to 3:03 P.M, before AMY

20 PRI GMORE, CSR, in and for the State of Texas,

21 reported by stenographic neans, at the offices of
22 Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP, 700 Louisiana St,
23 Suite 4000, Houston, Texas, pursuant to the Federal
24 Rul es of Civil Procedure and the provisions stated
25 on the record or attached hereto.

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Page 2
1 A PPEARANCES
2
3 FOR THE PETI Tl ONERS:
Heinz J. Sal men
4 Scott Beall Ph.D.
Rakoczy Molino Mazzochi Siwi k LLP
5 6 W Hubbard St, Suite 500
Chicago IL 60654-4616
6 hsal men@ mmsl egal . com
sbeal |l @ mmsl egal . com
7 312-222-7504
312-222-5107
8
Vinny Lee
9 | N- HOUSE COUNSEL (via phone)
10
FOR THE RESPONDENT:
11 Deborah Fi shman
Arnold & Porter
12 3000 EI Cami no Real, Suite 500
Five Palo Alto Square
13 Palo Alto CA 94306
Deborah. fi shman@ar nol dporter.com
14
Jeremy Cobb
15 Arnold & Porter
601 Massachusetts Ave NW
16 Washi ngton DC 20001
j eremy. cobb@arnol dporter.com
17 (202)942-6828
18 James Evans
Eil een Wo
19 Petra Scamborova (via phone)
| N- HOUSE COUNSEL
20
21
ALSO PRESENT:
22 Jonat han Curran, Videographer
23
24
25

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

(o]

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

APPEARANCES
STI PULATI ONS

SI GNATURE AND CHANGES .....................
REPORTER' S CERTI FI CATE. . . ... ... ... ... ........
EXAMI NATI ONS
DAVID M BROWN, M D.
EXAM NATI ON
BY MR. SALMEN
EXAM NATI ON
BY MS. FI SHVAN
EXHI BI TS
EXHI BIT DESCRI PTI ON
EXHIBIT 1 PETI TI ONER' S NOTI CE OF
DEPOSI TI ON OF DAVI D M
BROWN, M D.
EXH BIT 2 PETI TI ONER' S NOTI CE OF
DEPGOSI TI ON OF DAVI D
BROWN, M D.
EXHI BIT 3 DO DEPOSI TI ON EXHI BI' T 4
EXHIBIT 4 TRI AL RECORD OF NCT
00509795, FROM
CLI NI CALTRI ALS. GOV
EXHIBIT 5 VI EW 2 NCT 377, FROM
CLI NI CALTRI ALS. GOV
EXHIBIT 6 EXCERPT OF MYLAN
EXH BI' T 1017, PAGES 283
THROUGH 292
EXHIBIT 7 PROSECUTI ON HI STORY
EXHIBIT 8 LETTER TO THE EDI TOR
TI TLED: RANI Bl ZUMAB FOR
DI ABETI C MACULAR EDEMA
EXHIBIT 9 L36962 DOCUMENT
EXH BI T 10 ASRS FI GHTS NOVI TAS
DECI SI ON TO | NTERPRET
EYLEA USAGE MORE
FREQUENTLY THAN Q8 AS
OFF- LABEL
EXHIBIT 11 L36962, MEDI CARE PART A,

B, LOCAL COVERAGE
DETERM NATI ON, LCD
COMMVENT SUMVARY

PAGE

24
64

64

71

101
113

127
132

135

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions

www.veritext.com

DOCKET

_ ARM

888-391-3376

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

EXH BIT 12

EXH BI' T 13

SEPTEMBER 2017 DOCUNMENT
TI TLED, TREATMENT
PARADI GMS | N AMD
MANAGEMENT, ASSESSI NG
CONSI STENT LONG- TERM
DOSI NG

DOCUMENT TI TLED, QUOTE:
RANDOM ZED TRI AL OF
TREAT AND EXTEND VERSUS
MONTHLY DOSI NG FOR
NEOVASCULAR AGE- RELATED
MACULAR DEGENERATI ON

Page 4

144

155

www.veritext.com

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

Veritext Legal Solutions

888-391-3376



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Page 5
1 PROCEEDI NGS
2 ok *
3 THE VI DEOGRAPHER: Good norning. W
4 are going on the record at 9:07 a.m, on
5 April 26th, 2022. This is Media Unit No. 1 of the
6 video recorded deposition of Dr. Brown, taken by
7 counsel for the Petitioner, in the matter of Ml an
8 Phar maceuti cal s versus Regeneron Pharnmaceutical s,
9 filed in the Patent Trial and Appeal Board, Case
10 No. | PR 2021-00881.
11 Thi s deposition is being held at
12 Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer, LLP, |ocated at 700
13 Loui si ana Street, Suite 4000, Houston, Texas.
14 My name is Jonathan Curran. |'m
15 with the firmVeritext. |'mthe videographer. The
16 court reporter is Any Prignmore, fromthe firm
17 Veri text.
18 Now, if everybody present, counsel,
19 could state their appearances, starting with ny
20 left.
21 MR. SALMEN: Heinz Sal men, of RMMS,
22 I n Chicago, on behalf of Ml an, Petitioner.
23 Joining ne in -- in person here is
24 Scott Beall, also of RMMS, on behalf of the
25 Petitioner. And on the conference line, Vinny Lee

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




