	Page 1			
1	UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD			
2				
3	MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, *			
	INC., CELLTRION, INC., *			
4	AND APOTEX, INC., * CASE IPR2021-00880 *			
5	PETITIONERS, * PATENT 9,669,069 B2 *			
6	VS. *			
	* CASE IPR2021-00881			
7	REGENERON *			
	PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., * PATENT 9,254,338 B2			
8	*			
	PATENT OWNER. *			
9				
10				
	**********			
11	ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF			
	DAVID M. BROWN, M.D.			
12	APRIL 26, 2022			
	********			
13				
14				
15	ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF DAVID M.			
16	BROWN, M.D., produced as a witness at the instance			
17	of the PETITIONERS, and duly sworn, was taken in			
18	the above-styled and numbered cause on APRIL 26,			
19	2022, from 9:07 A.M. to 3:03 P.M., before AMY			
20	PRIGMORE, CSR, in and for the State of Texas,			
21	reported by stenographic means, at the offices of			
22	Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP, 700 Louisiana St,			
23	Suite 4000, Houston, Texas, pursuant to the Federal			
24	Rules of Civil Procedure and the provisions stated			

on the record or attached hereto.

www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



25

	Page 2
1	APPEARANCES
2 3	FOR THE PETITIONERS:
4	Heinz J. Salmen Scott Beall Ph.D.
5	Rakoczy Molino Mazzochi Siwik LLP 6 W Hubbard St, Suite 500
6	Chicago IL 60654-4616 hsalmen@rmmslegal.com
7	sbeall@rmmslegal.com 312-222-7504 312-222-5107
8	Vinny Lee
9 10	IN-HOUSE COUNSEL (via phone)
11	FOR THE RESPONDENT:  Deborah Fishman
12	Arnold & Porter 3000 El Camino Real, Suite 500
13	Five Palo Alto Square Palo Alto CA 94306 Deborah.fishman@arnoldporter.com
14	Jeremy Cobb
15	Arnold & Porter 601 Massachusetts Ave NW
16	Washington DC 20001 jeremy.cobb@arnoldporter.com
17 18	(202)942-6828 James Evans
19	Eileen Woo Petra Scamborova (via phone)
2 0	IN-HOUSE COUNSEL
21	ALSO PRESENT:
2 2 2 3 2 4	Jonathan Curran, Videographer
25	



				Page 3
1		INDEX		
•			PAGE	
2				
2				
3		IANGES		
4	REPORTER'S CERTI	FICALE	1/4	
5		XAMINATIONS		
6	DAVID M. BROWN,		PAGE	
O	EXAMINATION	м. Б.	FAGE 6	
7	BY MR. SALMEN		O	
,	EXAMINATION		167	
8	BY MS. FISHMAN		107	
9	BI MB. IIBIMAN			
		EXHIBITS		
10				
	EXHIBIT	DESCRIPTION	PAGE	
11	EXHIBIT 1	PETITIONER'S NOTICE OF	7	
		DEPOSITION OF DAVID M.		
12		BROWN, M.D.		
	EXHIBIT 2	PETITIONER'S NOTICE OF	7	
13		DEPOSITION OF DAVID		
		BROWN, M.D.		
14	EXHIBIT 3	DO DEPOSITION EXHIBIT 4	24	
	EXHIBIT 4	TRIAL RECORD OF NCT	64	
15		00509795, FROM		
		CLINICALTRIALS.GOV		
16	EXHIBIT 5	VIEW 2 NCT 377, FROM	64	
		CLINICALTRIALS.GOV		
17	EXHIBIT 6	EXCERPT OF MYLAN	71	
		EXHIBIT 1017, PAGES 283		
18		THROUGH 292		
	EXHIBIT 7	PROSECUTION HISTORY	101	
19	EXHIBIT 8	LETTER TO THE EDITOR	113	
		TITLED: RANIBIZUMAB FOR		
20		DIABETIC MACULAR EDEMA		
0.1	EXHIBIT 9	L36962 DOCUMENT	127	
21	EXHIBIT 10	ASRS FIGHTS NOVITAS	132	
0.0		DECISION TO INTERPRET		
22		EYLEA USAGE MORE		
2.2		FREQUENTLY THAN Q8 AS		
23	העוודסדה 11	OFF-LABEL	125	
24	EXHIBIT 11	L36962, MEDICARE PART A,	135	
∠4		B, LOCAL COVERAGE		
25		DETERMINATION, LCD, COMMENT SUMMARY		
ر ک		COMMENT SUMMANT		



			Page 4
1			
2			
3	EXHIBIT 12	SEPTEMBER 2017 DOCUMENT	144
		TITLED, TREATMENT	
4		PARADIGMS IN AMD	
		MANAGEMENT, ASSESSING	
5		CONSISTENT LONG-TERM	
		DOSING	
6	EXHIBIT 13	· ~	155
_		RANDOMIZED TRIAL OF	
7		TREAT AND EXTEND VERSUS	
0		MONTHLY DOSING FOR	
8		NEOVASCULAR AGE-RELATED MACULAR DEGENERATION	
9		MACULAR DEGENERATION	
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			



1	PROCEEDINGS			
2	* * *			
3	THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Good morning. We			
4	are going on the record at 9:07 a.m., on			
5	April 26th, 2022. This is Media Unit No. 1 of the			
6	video recorded deposition of Dr. Brown, taken by			
7	counsel for the Petitioner, in the matter of Mylan			
8	Pharmaceuticals versus Regeneron Pharmaceuticals,			
9	filed in the Patent Trial and Appeal Board, Case			
10	No. IPR 2021-00881.			
11	This deposition is being held at			
12	Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer, LLP, located at 700			
13	Louisiana Street, Suite 4000, Houston, Texas.			
14	My name is Jonathan Curran. I'm			
15	with the firm Veritext. I'm the videographer. The			
16	court reporter is Amy Prigmore, from the firm			
17	Veritext.			
18	Now, if everybody present, counsel,			
19	could state their appearances, starting with my			
20	left.			
21	MR. SALMEN: Heinz Salmen, of RMMS,			
22	in Chicago, on behalf of Mylan, Petitioner.			
23	Joining me in in person here is			
24	Scott Beall, also of RMMS, on behalf of the			
25	Petitioner. And on the conference line, Vinny Lee			



# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

